CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
MASSACHUSETTS
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL
831 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139
617 349-6100

BZA APPLICATION FORM

Plan No: BZA-017232-2019
GENERAL INFORMATION

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:

Special Permit : \J Variance : v Appeal :

PETITIONER : 747 Cambridge St, LLC - C/0 Ed Doherty, Kems Holding Corporation
PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 200 Broadway, Suite 103 Lynnfield, MA 01940

LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 747 Cambridge St Cambridge, MA 02135

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : Mixed ZONING DISTRICT: Business A Zone &

Residence C-1 Zone
REASON FOR PETITION :

New Structure

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL :

Construct a new, mixed-use building, including improved ground floor commercial space of
approximately 1,500 sguare feet and eight (8) residential units on the upper floors,
along with nine (9) on-site parking spaces, in an appropriately-designed building with
related improvements in site design, open space, and pedestrian access. The proposed
project also includes nine (9) long term and two (2) short term bicycle parking spaces.

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED :

Article 5.000 Section 5.27.2 (Floor Area Ratio).

Article 5.000 Section 5.24 (Front & Side Yard Setback).

Article 6.000 Section 6.34 (Parking Space Size Allocation).

Article 6.000 Section 6.35.1 (Reduction of Required Parking).

Article 5.000 Section 5.31 & 5.33 (Table of Dimensional Requirements).

Original Signature(s) : ///ﬁ
e

(Petitioner(s) / Owner)

Edward oherks

(Print Namef

Address : ZOO %‘(‘Dﬂd\}\)@u 60'\\"@ IO\’%

LynnBield . MA 0194/

Tel. No. : 478’3(‘0()"?5‘38

E-Mail Address : cido Ner }\} @ KfijCOﬂ?- (Om

Date : }2///6}/4




BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returned to
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

1/we  Polish-American Citizens' Association of Cambridge, Inc.
(OWNER)

Address: 747 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, MA 02141

State that I/We own the property located at 747 Cambrldge Street '

which is the subject of this zoning application.

The record title of this property is in the name of

Polish-American Citizens' Association of Cambridge, Inc.

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date August 24, 19§6Middlesex South

County Registry of Deeds at Book 08798 . Page 1 ; or
and 7445 163

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No.

Book Page

SI TURE LAND OWNgIOR
AUTHORIZED TRUSTEE, O. CER OR AGENT*

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent petitioner may be requested.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of f — & P d
|
The above-name l 0//07”}]/ [/ ﬂm///z'ﬁq‘ personally appeared before me,
I

this 177L\ of 0@*@[)75@/, 20 [0 , and made oath that the above statement is true.

h "
%%% Notary \\‘;\\:“‘E'L“C””l
N
My commission expires C/Q ///Q@yblotary Seal).

e If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g. if by court order,
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation.
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BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returned to
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals.

Polish-American Citizens' Association of Cambridge, Inc.
(OWNER)

I/We

747 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, MA 02141
747 Cambridge Street

Address:
State that I/We own the property located at

which is the subject of this zoning application.

The record title of this property is in the name of
Polish-American Citizens' Association of Cambridge, Inc.

1 ; or

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date 'Augu3t24’l9§6Middlesex South
08798  , page
163

County Registry of Deeds at Book
and 7445
Middlesex Registry District of Land Court, Certificate No.

Book Page .

SIGNATURE BY LAND OWNER OR
UTHORIZED TRUSTEE, OFFI OR * J‘_
‘etovr A KeS e$ ré s\ len:

itioner may be requested.

*Written evidence of Agent's standing to represent p

MIDPES EX

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of
The above-name #7472/C py. pesi2dE5 personally appeared before me,
, 2019 , and made ocath that the above statement &;ﬂ@fﬁ@&aﬁhg
~ s e ‘

s,

(g
F’

this 17 of DEC.

Y X
My commission expires 05/23/20 25 (Notary Seal) . % :’%6% T~ go
ARSI, X
%, Oy 7. NOGNES
"I'I') ﬁ G \““
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recent

e.g. if by court order,

e If ownership is not shown in recorded deed,
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation.



BZA APPLICATION FORM
SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE

EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND SET
FORTH IN COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION
10:

A) A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial
hardship, financial or otherwise, to the petitioner or appellant for the following reasons:

A literal enforcement of the provisions of the Ordinance would involve a substantial financial
and architectural hardship to the Appellant. Underutilized for many years as a single-story
citizens club in a squat, unappealing brick building, the property site is ideal for infill
improvement and revitalization, and for certain enhancements of pedestrian connectivity to the
nearby, vibrant business districts and public transportation nodes. In response to the existing
conditions, the proposal has been carefully designed and planned as a transit and pedestrian
focused development with upgraded connectivity and walkability.

The site itself is located within two zoning districts: the front 100 feet is located in the BA Zone
(Business A) and the rear 24 feet is located in the C-1 Zone (Residence C-1); as such, the
proposed use as a multifamily residential dwelling is Allowed in both zones. The Business A
Zone also Allows the proposed project’s renovated Polish-American Citizens’ Association of
Cambridge, Inc. (the “Polish Club”) space as a “club, lodge or other fraternal or sororal meeting
facility.” Please note, the club use is not situated within the 1,200 square feet of the Project Site
located in the C-1 Zone and therefore its use provisions are not applicable.

If the property site was located entirely within the BA Zone, then Section 5.28-1 Dwellings in
Non-Residential Districts would be applicable. A dwelling in a Business A district is subject to
the same dimensional requirements and other restrictions as a dwelling in a Residence C-2B
district. Therefore, the maximum Floor Area Ratio (“FAR”) would be increased to 1.75 and the
project’s proposed revised and reduced FAR of 1.73 would be in conformance with the allowed
maximum. In response to feedback from the Planning Board and nearby residents, the Appellant
reduced the proposed FAR from 1.84, and an 11,451 square foot building, to 1.73, and a 10,735
square foot building. This, coupled with the proposed new space for the Polish Club, provides
the proponent’s rationale for requiring an FAR variance from the Ordinance combined maximum
of 1.375. The proponent is proposing to maintain the Polish Club use, an existing long-time use
in the community as a fraternal organization, which causes certain difficulties in siting and sizing
of the building development in order to provide adequate usable space and proper circulation.
The proposed project allows for eight (8) new two-bedroom, two-bathroom homeownership units
as development without displacement by providing new, modernized space for the Polish Club
use.

Additionally, as the property site fronts on two streets (Cambridge and Marion), it requires
certain zoning relief for Side Yard Setback, which is also due to the property site’s narrow width
of 50 feet in comparison to its length of approximately 125 feet.



B) The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil conditions, shape or
topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures but not
affecting generally the zoning district in which it is located for the following reasons:

The substantial hardship is due to the unique location of the property site, which is located on the
corner of Cambridge Street and Marion Street in the City’s Wellington-Harrington
neighborhood. Situated on an approximately 6,200 square foot lot, the existing building is a
single story brick building which covers a majority of the Site and is located in two zoning
districts: the front 100 feet is located in the BA Zone (Business A) and the rear 24 feet is located
in the C-1 Zone (Residence C-1). Additionally, certain of the zoning relief required for the
project is due to the property site’s narrow width of 50 feet in comparison to its length of
approximately 125 feet. These irregularities have caused issues with siting the building in an
appropriate manner on the property site without violating the setback requirements. The property
location on the corner (as further illustrated in the project drawings and at the Board hearing)
presents a practical difficulty in locating the structure of the Allowed Multifamily Residential
Use, for the purpose of providing additional quality housing in the neighborhood, and the set-
backs required are mitigated by the property site’s location and shape, unlike many other nearby
properties.

Additionally, the existing building currently encroaches onto the sidewalk at numerous points
and the proposed project would greatly improve this existing condition by providing
enhancements of pedestrian connectivity as it is carefully designed and planned as a transit and
pedestrian focused development with upgraded connectivity and walkability.



C) DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER:
1) Substantial detriment to the public good for the following reasons:

There will be no substantial detriment to the public good as the proposed project has been
thoroughly processed with the community and the Appellant’s proposed development will result
in the much-needed revitalization of an under-utilized, irregularly shaped and unique property
site with a new, Allowed Multifamily Residential Use, while also preserving the long-existing
Polish Club Use, in a manner which is consistent with, and complementary to, the immediate and
surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, the Appellant has now made certain project
modifications in order to lessen the impact of the proposed project on the immediate area thus
causing less of a detriment to the public good. In this regard, the following project modifications
are now incorporated into the proposal:

= Removed one (1) dwelling unit such that the project now consists of eight (8) dwelling

units and the Polish Club;

Reduced the massing of the building by approximately 1,000 square feet;

Reduced the FAR from approximately 1.84 to approximately 1.73

Adjusted setbacks and enclosed stairs and connector piece;

Correspondingly increased the amount of open space with an increase from

approximately 19.7% (1,227 square feet) to approximately 21% (1,295 square feet);

= Pulled the North (Rear) massing inward (towards Marion St) by approximately 1°6” to
maintain five (5°) feet between the proposed new building and the direct abutter’s
property. The left side setback is now five (5°) feet at this portion of the building.

= Extended the drive aisle to 22” to accommodate for four (4) full size spaces at the north
side, while still proposing five (5) compact spaces for a total of nine (9) parking spaces,
with a 1 to 1 parking ratio for the residential units and one (1) additional available space
for the Polish Club;

=  Added a common lobby to the building and enclosed the stair and connector piece for a
more cohesive and appealing design program, with the connector piece now clad with
cementitious boards and reglets rather than cedar siding; and

= Simplified the massing along Marion Street and made additional building
reconfigurations.

Additionally, the proposed project provides development without displacement by adding eight
(8) new residential units while maintaining the Polish Club Use and providing for its long-term
economic viability and stability within the community. As part of the proposed project, the
Appellant will also be removing an eyesore building in need of remediation and upgrade from an
important and visible corner in the City.

In furtherance of this particular finding, the Appellant held its own informal abutter meeting on
April 22, 2019, at the property site and also presented the proposed project to the East
Cambridge Business Association on May 14, 2019, at the Loyal Nine restaurant at 660
Cambridge Street. The Appellant held a follow up abutter meeting on December 4th, 2019, at the
Kennedy-Longfellow School Auditorium, 158 Spring Street Cambridge MA 02141, in close
proximity to the project site, in order to present the above-detailed project modifications and
revisions to the abutters and neighbors of the site. As such, the Appellant submits that the



requested relief is consistent with the character and concerns providing for the public good, as
the Appellant has given special attention to the siting, scale, design, and scope of the new
structure, open space and vehicular and pedestrian access and neighborhood safety.
Additionally, the Ordinance identifies the applicable Residence C-1 Zone as designated for
“multifamily dwellings” and the Business A Zone as designated for “local and drive in retail
business, offices and multifamily dwellings,” which the proposed development contemplates as
described within this application.

2) Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or
purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons:

Relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose
of the Ordinance in regards to the Appellant’s project because its proposed uses are Allowed
under the Ordinance and the project’s required dimensional relief is mitigated by its location in
two (2) different zoning districts despite being only a 6,200 total square foot property.
Additionally, as detailed above, if the site was located entirely within the BA Zone, then the
maximum FAR would be 1.75 and the project’s proposed FAR of 1.73 would be in conformance
with the allowed maximum FAR. Additionally, the FAR relief requested is mostly required in
order to provide the proposed new space for the Polish Club. The project’s required relief for
Front Yard Setback and Side Yard Setback are also di minimus in nature as the existing building
currently encroaches onto the sidewalk at numerous points and the proposed project would
improve this existing condition. The proposed right Side Yard Setback is 15°8”, in excess of the
required 10°8.5” right Side Yard Setback calculation, while the Front Yard Setbacks at both
Cambridge Street and Marion Street (as it is a corner lot) are mitigated by the fact that these
setbacks are consistent with the existing street line conformity on a busy commercial street with
no material impact on any direct abutters.

Finally, while the proposed project does require zoning relief for both the parking space size
allocation and the parking amount, it does provide a one-to-one parking ratio for the residential
units and a dedicated parking space for the Polish Club, whereas the existing condition for the
Polish Club does not provide any current on-site parking allotment for patrons. As further
mitigation of the on-site parking programming deficiency caused primarily by the lack of
parking for the Polish Club Use, the property is located a short walk directly down Cambridge
Street at approximately 0.6 miles from the Lechmere MBTA Green Line Station and MBTA Bus
Station providing access to downtown Boston and beyond via the B, C, D, and E train lines and
the 69, 80, 87 and 88 buses. It is also located directly across the street from a large public
parking lot at the corner of Marion Street and Macarelli Way which provides over 30 public
parking spaces available for use by visitors and Polish Club patrons. Lastly, the proposed project
provides both long term bicycle parking locker spaces and short term spaces in compliance with
the Ordinance, which further mitigates the off-street parking relief.



BZA APPLICATION FORM
SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A SPECIAL PERMIT

Please describe in complete detail how you meet each of the following
criteria referring to the property and proposed changes or uses which are
requested in your application. Attach sheets with additional information for
special permits which have additional criteria, e.g.; fast food permits,
comprehensive permits, etc., which must be met.

Granting the Special Permit requested for 747 Cambridge Street for the
reduction of required parking under Section 6.35.1 of the Zoning Ordinance
would not be a detriment to the public interest because:

A) Requirements of the Ordinance can or will be met for the following reasons:

The proposed project includes Allowed Uses under the requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance. The Zoning Ordinance requires eight (8) residential parking spaces (1 per
dwelling unit) and 16 commercial parking spaces for the proposed project. The proposed
project provides for nine (9) total parking spaces, with a one to one parking ratio for the
residential units in compliance with the Ordinance, and one (1) commercial parking
spaces for the proposed renovated, reduced and reconfigured Polish-American Citizens’
Association of Cambridge, Inc. (the “Polish Club”) space. Therefore, the Special Permit
is required for 15 commercial parking spaces for use by the Polish Club.

The lesser amount of parking will not cause excessive congestion, endanger public safety,
substantially reduce parking availability for other uses or otherwise adversely impact the
neighborhood, as the existing condition for the Polish Club does not provide any on-site
parking allotment for patrons and, in fact, the proposed future condition for the Polish
Club provides for less overall commercial space requiring less off-street parking, thus
mitigating the requirements of the Ordinance and lessening the current impacts of the use
at the site. In this regard, the Polish Club component accounts for a majority of the
proposed project’s required parking count (1 space per 6 members at maximum
occupancy). The revised proposed project now includes a dedicated parking space for the
Polish Club, whereas the existing condition for the Polish Club does not provide any
current on-site parking allotment for patrons or employees.

Finally, in conformance with the determining factors itemized in Section 6.35.1 of the
Ordinance, less off-street parking is reasonable in light of the availability of surplus off
street parking in the vicinity of the use being served and/or the proximity of an MBTA
transit station and the availability of public parking facilities in the vicinity of the
premises. Specifically, the property is located within a short walk directly down
Cambridge Street at approximately 0.6 miles from the Lechmere MBTA Green Line
Station and MBTA Bus Station providing access to downtown Boston and beyond via the
B, C, D, and E train lines and the 69, 80, 87 and 88 buses. The property is also located
directly across the street from a large public parking lot at the corner of Marion Street and
Macarelli Way which provides over 30 public parking spaces available for use by visitors
and Polish Club patrons. Lastly, the proposed project provides both long term bicycle
parking locker spaces and short term spaces in compliance with the Ordinance, which
further mitigates the off-street parking relief.



B) Traffic generated or patterns of access or egress would not cause congestion hazard,

or substantial change in established neighborhood character for the following
reasons:

The addition of eight (8) new residential units will cause a de minimus increase in traffic
thereby not causing congestion hazard or a substantial change in the established
neighborhood character. Additionally, the project proposes for parking access and egress
from a single curb cut located along Marion Street, thereby mitigating impacts along the
busier main thoroughfare of Cambridge Street from vehicular entry and exit for the
proposed project.

C) The continued 6peration of or the development of adjacent uses as permitted in the
Zoning Ordinance would not be adversely affected by the nature of the proposed
use for the following reasons:

The proposed project will not adversely affect the continued operation of or the
development of adjacent uses as permitted in the Zoning Ordinance because both of the
proposed uses for the project are Allowed Uses under the Ordinance and the Polish Club
is a long-time existing cultural use at the premises. Further, while the proposed project
does not provide the required parking allotment, it does provide a one-to-one parking
ratio for the residential units and one dedicated parking space for the Polish Club,
whereas the existing condition for the Polish Club does not provide any on-site parking
allotment for patrons or employees. Additionally, and as stated above, the property is
located within short walking distance from the Lechmere MBTA Green Line Station and
MBTA Bus Station providing access to downtown Boston and beyond via the B, C, D,
and E train lines and the 69, 80, 87 and 88 buses. It is also located directly across the
street from a large public parking lot at the corner of Marion Street and Macarelli Way
which provides over 30 public parking spaces available for use by visitors and Polish
Club patrons. Lastly, again, the proposed project provides both long term bicycle parking
locker spaces and short term spaces in compliance with the Ordinance, which further
mitigates the off-street parking relief.

D) Nuisance or hazard would not be created to the detriment of the health, safety
and/or welfare of the occupant of the proposed use or the citizens of the City for the
following reasons:

No nuisance or hazard will be created by the proposed uses to the detriment of the health,
safety and/or welfare of the occupant of the proposed use because both of the proposed
uses for the project are Allowed Uses under the Ordinance and the Polish Club is a long-
time existing cultural use at the premises. The Appellant has given special attention to the
siting, scale, design, and scope of the new structure, open space and vehicular and
pedestrian access and neighborhood safety. Additionally, the Ordinance identifies the
applicable Residence C-1 Zone as designated for “multifamily dwellings” and the
Business A Zone as designated for “local and drive in retail business, offices and
multifamily dwellings,” which the proposed development contemplates as described
within this application.



E) For other reasons, the proposed use would not impair the integrity of the district or
adjoining district or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of this ordinance
for the following reasons:

Again, the project’s proposed uses are Allowed under the Ordinance and the project’s
required dimensional relief is alleviated by certain other mitigating factors, as described
herein and presented to the Board at the public hearing. Furthermore, the proposed
project has been thoroughly processed with the community, with certain project
modifications designed to lessen the related impacts on the immediate neighborhood, and
the Appellant’s proposed development will result in the much-needed revitalization of an
under-utilized, irregularly shaped and unique property site with a new, Allowed
Multifamily Residential Use, while also preserving the long-existing Polish Club Use, in
a manner which is consistent with, and complementary to, the immediate and surrounding
neighborhood. Therefore, the proposed use will not impair the integrity of the district or
adjoining district or otherwise derogate from the intent or purpose of the Ordinance.



BZA APPLICATION FORM

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION

ON SAME LOT:

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on same lot,
and type of construction proposed,

APPLICANT: Khalsa Design, Inc PRESENT USE/OCCUPANCY : Fraternal Organization
LOCATION : 747 Cambridge St Cambridge, MA 02135 ZONE: Business A Zone & Residence
PHONE : REQUESTED USE/OCCUPANCY : Mixed Use (Commercial/Residential:
EXISTING REQUESTED ORDINANCE
CONDITIONS CONDITIONS REQUIREMENTS
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA: 4,080 10,735 8,525 (max.)
LOT AREA: 6,200 6,200 5,000 (min.)
RATIO OF GROSS FLOOR AREA 0.66 1.73 -375 (Combined (max.)
TO LOT AREA: 2
LOT AREA FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT: N/A 8 DU 9.1 DU (min.)
SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 50°' 50' 50' (min.)
DEPTH 124¢ 124" N/A
SETBACKS IN FEET: FRONT on) / -1.3' (C 3A: 0' Cl: 4.5' 0' C1:10' C2B: (min.)
REAR N/A-Corner Lot N/A-Corner Lot N/A-Corner Lot (min.)
LEFT SIDE 2.7" 0 0' C1:10' C2B: (min.)
RIGHT SIDE 39.6°' 15! 10.7' (min.)
SIZE OF BLDG.: HEIGHT 12! 35' 45' {(max. )
LENGTH 85.5 109° n/a
WIDTH 50 45'-49.5" n/a
RATIO OF USABRE OPEN SPACE 32% 17% 14% (combined) (min.)
TO LOT AREA:
NO. OF DWELLING UNITS: 0 8 9.1 (max.)
NO. OF PARKING SPACES: 0 9 VARIES 1-5 (min./max)
NO. OF LOADING AREAS: 0 0 0 (min.)
DISTANCE TO NEAREST BLDG. N/A N/A N/A (min.)

e.g.; wood frame,

the size of adjacent buildings on same lot,
concrete, brick, steel, etc.

WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION. THE GROUND FLOOR OF THE FRONT MASSING (ALONG CAMBRIDGE ST) WILL BE

COMMERICAL USE

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE
REGULATIONS) .

ZONING

ORDINANCE

ARTICLE

5.000,

SECTION

5.30 (DISTRICT OF

DIMENSIONAL

2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THAN 5')

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA.

3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS,

DIMENSION OF 15'.

WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
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GENERAL INFORMATION

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following:

Special Permit : v Variance : v Appeal :

PETITIONER : 747 Cambridge St, LLC - C/0O Ed Doherty, Kems Holding Corporation

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS : 200 Broadway, Suite 103 Lynnfield, MA 01940

LOCATION OF PROPERTY : 747 Cambridge St Cambridge, MA 02135

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY : Mixed ZONING DISTRICT: Business A Zone &
Residence C-1 Zone

REASON FOR PETITION :

New Structure

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL :

Construct a new, mixed-use building, including impreoved ground floor commercial space of
approximately 1,500 square feet and eight (8) residential units on the upper floors,
along with nine (9) on-site parking spaces, in an appropriately-designed building with
related improvements in site design, open space, and pedestrian access. The proposed
project also includes nine (9) long term and two (2) short term bicvcle parking spaces.

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED :

Article 5.000 Section 5.27.2 (Floor Area Ratio).

Article 5.000 Section 5.24 (Front & Side Yard Setback).

Article 6.000 Section 6.34 (Parking Space Size ARllocation).

Article 6.000 Section 6.35.1 (Reduction of Required Parking).

Article 5.000 Section 5.31 & 5.33 (Table of Dimensional Requirements) .

Original Signature(s) : ///{
| —

(Petitioner(s) / Owner)

Cdwavd  Doherks

(Print Narhe)

Address : 200 Beoadiinny  Suite 103

Lvinnfie )] ;Mﬂl'l 0144()
Tel. No. : 4178-360-935%

E-Mail Address: A0 her M@,Kmmsco(\?-c oNAa

Date : {lelghq
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NOTES: 1. INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS PLAN IS THE RESULT OF A FIELD SURVEY  PERFORMED BY PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC AS OF 11-24-2018. 2. DEED REFERENCE BOOK 8798 PAGE 001,  PLAN REFERENCE PLAN END OF BOOK 1143 SOUTHERN MIDDLESEX REGISTRY OF DEEDS. 3. THIS PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RECORDED. 4. I CERTIFY THAT THE DWELLING SHOWN IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD ZONE. IT IS LOCATED IN ZONE X, ON FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP NUMBER 25017C0577E, PANEL NUMBER 0577E, COMMUNITY NUMBER: 250186, DATED JUNE 04, , PANEL NUMBER 0577E, COMMUNITY NUMBER: 250186, DATED JUNE 04, 0577E, COMMUNITY NUMBER: 250186, DATED JUNE 04, , COMMUNITY NUMBER: 250186, DATED JUNE 04, 186, DATED JUNE 04, , DATED JUNE 04, JUNE 04, 2010. 10. . 5. THIS PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY UNRECORDED OR UNWRITTEN EASEMENTS WHICH MAY EXIST. A REASONABLE AND DILIGENT ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE TO OBSERVE ANY APPARENT USES OF THE LAND; HOWEVER THIS NOT CONSTITUTE A GUARANTEE THAN NO SUCH EASEMENTS EXIST. 6. FIRST FLOOR ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN AT THRESHOLD. 7. NO RESPONSIBILITY IS TAKEN FOR ZONING TABLE AS PETER NOLAN & ASSOCIATES LLC ARE NOT ZONING EXPERTS. TABLE IS TAKEN FROM TABLE PROVIDED BY LOCAL ZONING ORDINANCE. CLIENT AND/OR ARCHITECT TO VERIFY THE ACCURACY OF ZONING ANALYSIS.
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) THIS PLAN IS FOR INFORMATIONAL AND ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES
ZONE : BA REQUIRED (BA) REQUIRED (C1) REQUIRED (C2B) REQUIRED (COMBINED) EXISTING PROPOSED REMARKS ONLY. THE PREPARER OF THIS PLAN MAKES NO CLAIM TO ITS
1,500 S.F. INBA ZONE | 1,200 S.F. IN C1 ZONE 3,500 S.F. IN C2B ZONE ACCURACY. THIS PLAN SHALL NOT BE USED OR RELIED UPON IN
ANY CIRCUMSTANCE. A CERTIFIED LAND SURVEYOR SHALL
LOT AREA, MIN S.F. N/A 5,000 S.F. 5,000 S.F. 6,200 S.F. 6,200 S.F. COMPLIES PROVIDE AN OFFICIAL CERTIFIED PLAN PLAN.
LOT AREA, MIN S.F./DU | 600 S.F./DU 1,500 S.F./DU 600 S.F./DU 9.1 DU ALLOWED 1 COMMERCIAL |8DU COMPLIES
2.5 DU ALLOWED 0.8 DU ALLOWED 5.8 DU ALLOWD (See 5.27.1 Below) SPACE + 1 COMMERCIAL SPACE 19'- 6"
s V4
MAX. FAR 1 (1,500) 0.75 (900 S.F.) 1.75 (6,125 S.F.) 8,525 S.F. (1.375) .66 (4,080 S.F.) 10,735 S.F. (1.73) DOES NOT COMPLY 630 S.F. PRIVATE OPEN ’
(See 5.27.2 Below) PER DATABASE | (9,235 S.F. RESIDENTIAL) SPACE W/ 15' X 15" MIN . '
N a \|
MIN. LOT WIDTH N/A 50' 50' 50' 50'- 0" 50'- 0" COMPLIES S 5
MIN. FRONT YARD 0'-0" (H+L) / (4+2) (H+L) / (4+2) 14.2' 1.3' OVER 0'-0" (33' FROM CL OF ST) | COMMERCIAL COMPLIES W/ BA i r ;‘ﬁ_
CAMBRIDGE ST.) (35+50)/4=14.2' (35+50)/4=14.2' 10" MIN. 31.3' FROM CL OF
10' MIN. 10' MIN. STREET 4'-6" @ Residential RESIDENTIAL DOES NOT
(37'-6" FROM CL OF ST) COMPLY W/ C-1 OR C-2B
L
MIN. FRONT YARD 0-0" (H+L) / (4+2) (H+L) / (4+2) 21.2' 1.7 OVER 0'-0" (15' FROM CL OF ST) | COMMERCIAL COMPLIES W/ BA > 3 - 0 T
2 | MARION ST.) (35+92)/6=21.2' (35+92)/6=21.2' 10" MIN. 28.3' FROM CL OF § N
Q ' 10" MIN. 10" MIN. STREET 0'-0" @ Residential RESIDENTIAL DOES NOT O
é COMPLY W/ C-1 OR C-2B
('-}J) MIN SIDE YARD 0'-0" (H+L) / (5+2) / 7'-6" MIN (H+L) / (5+2) 11'-0" 2.7 0'-0" @ Commercial COMMERCIAL COMPLIES W/ BA 0
(LEFT) REFER TO DIAGRAM BELOW | REFER TO DIAGRAM BELOW PROP 6,20 .
20%-6" 20'-6" 5-0" @ Residential RESIDENTIAL DOES NOT COMPLY .
W/ C-1 OR C-2B 1,200 S.F.INCJ1 ZONE :
O
MIN SIDE YARD 0'-0" (H+L) / (5+2) (H+L) / (5+2) 10.5 2.7 15' COMMERCIAL COMPLIES W/ BA 5,000 S.F. IN BA ZONE
(RIGHT) (35+39)/ 7=10.5 (35+39)/ 7=10.5 10' MIN + ! .
7'-6" MIN 7'-6" MIN RESIDENTIAL COMPLIES W/ C-2B (C;IZ5BC;O SF.BA+3,500S.E, .
Do
0.00
MAX HEIGHT 45'-0" 35-0" 45'-0" 45' W/IN BA /35" W/IN C1 +/-12'-0" 35' COMPLIES
MIN RATIO OF PRIVATE | NONE 30% (360 S.F.) 15% (525 S.F.) 885 S.F. (14% OF SITE) +/- 32% 2,003 S.F. | 17% (1,077 S.F.) COMPLIES T =
OP. SP. TO LOT AREA A . '
PARKING CONTINGENT ON USE 1 SPACE/DU 1 SPACE/DU 8 RESIDENTIAL SPACES 0 SPACES 9 SPACES (1/DU + 1 FOR | RESIDENITAL COMPLIES o o | i |
UNKNOWN COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL SPACE) ;11 . e .
SPACES (5 FOR PHYSICIAN COMMERCIAL DOES NOT COMPLY . . T
orries) ARl PARKING PARKING PARKING ?i::l?
Varies: Office of a physician, dentist or other medical practitioner not located in a clinic listed under Subsection 4.33(d) Requires 5 Spaces while Technical office for research development laboratory or research facility subject to the restrictions in Section i%ﬁc\',zﬁ\,l sdACE # SPACE #3 spAgL #4 gtiiij
4.21(m) requires 1 space ACCESSIBLE ' ' t:j
L} L} L-_;::::::U
e : & f—
BICYCLE PARKING .8 SPACES /1,000 S.F.(1 | 1 SPACE/DU 1 SPACE/DU 9 LONG TERM SPACES 9 SPACES COMPLIES B I I i T
REQ'D) LONG TERM - . s=
10'- 0"
0.6 SPACE/1,000S.F. .10 SPACE/DU 110 SPACE/DU 2 SHORT TERM SPACES (21st£§<|5)3 COMPLIES 47 S F. PRIVATECH 20'-6 , N ——
(0.9 REQ'D) SHORT TERM OPEN SPAC.E ON 2ND MIN RES. LEFT SIDE YARD /I | '
32'- 2"
FLOOR TERRA i ' < '
5.24.4 Measurements for minimum yards which are determined by formula shall be made in TERRACES / OUTLINE OF
the following manner: T |ABOVE BWILDING
(1) “H” is the height of the building. “L” is the length of the wall measured parallel to the corresponding lot or street line. The front yard is measured from the street line, or building line where such has been established, except where otherwise indicated ABOVE
herein. For buildings of forty (40) feet or less in height the denominator in the yard formulas in the Tables in Section 5.30 may be increased by two subject to the minimum yard requirements set forth in footnotes a, b and ¢ of Tables 5-1 and | wl A020] 2 ‘ :“ '
5'2. EID z . v ]
(3) Where a building presents a variety of vertical planes to any given lot or street line, no plane shall be closer to the street or building line or lot line than permitted by the application to such plane of the appropriate formula in the tables of dimensional g g
requirements in Section 5.30. For all planes set forward of the setback line required by said tables for the building if it were constructed in a single vertical plane, other planes must be set behind the setback line so calculated. The result shall be that the | o /'7 SEAM AQVE 4\
sum of the products of the setback required for each plane times the facing area of each plane respectively shall be at least as great as the product of the setback required by the appropriate table for the building if it were constructed in a single vertical - 1 L S
plane times the facing area of the building if viewed as a single plane. (see illustration below): TRASH— | | =" NI N7
The product of (setbackl x facing areal) + (setback2 x facing area2) MUST EQUAL OR EXCEED ® PARKING ARKING PARKING PARKIN PARKING
the product of (single plane setback) x (single plane facing area) * SPACE #5 §PACE #6 SPACE #7' || SPACE :Fa SPACE #9
a 0 (COMPACT) || (EOMPACT)- ||| (COMPACT) || (COMPACT) || (COMPACT)
5.27.1- The total number of dwelling units allowed shall be the sum of the total dwelling units allowed in each district, determined by adding the lota rea in each district divided by the minimum lota rea per dwelling unit for each district. Where the 7**m‘ '
computation of the total number of dwelling units allowed in each district results in two fractional numbers and where the sum of the resulting remainders from both districts equals or exceeds one, an additional unit shall be permitted. I
Max # of dwelling units = Lot area in district 1 (BA) + Lotareaindistrict2 (C1) + Lot area in district 3 (C2B)
district 1 min lot area/du district 2 min lot area/du district 3 min lot area/du
RECYCLING ——
Max # of dwelling units = 1500 s.f. + 1,200s.f. + 3,500 s.f. | N o //
600 s.f./du 1,500 s.f. /du 600 s.f./du 100 S.F. PRIVATE J ?
Max # of dwelling units = 2.5 ( BA Zone) + .08 (C1 Zone) + 5.8 (C2B Zone) OPEN SPACE ON 2ND R ?
Max # of dwelling units = 9.1 DU Allowed FLOOR TERRACE /////: o
N |
5.27.2- The maximum gross floor area shall be the sum of the total allowed gross floor area in each district, determined by adding the lot area in each district multiplied by the maximum allowed floor O ?
area ratio (FAR) for each district. 55¢ o
N\ /
AN
Max Gross Floor Area = (Lot area in district 1 (BA) x district 1 FAR) + (Lot area in district 2 (C1) x district 2 Far) + (Lot area in district 3 (C-2B) x distict 3 FAR) Dj /j . /
Max Gross Floor Area = (1,500 s.f. x 1.0) + (1,200 s.f. x 0.75) + (3,500 s.f. x 1.75) « P// ;
Max Gross Floor Area = (1,500 s.f.) + (900 s.f.) + (6,125 s.f.) AV‘F l//;/ "
Max Gross Floor Area = 8,525 s.f. = O |
|2 NP O
5.28.1-Dwellings in Non Residential Districts. A dwelling shall be subject to the dimensional standards generally applicable in the district set forth in the Tables of Dimensional Requirements in Section < 3 p 7
5.30, except as provided for below. S|k ._ /’/ - j‘
a. A dwelling in a Business A district shall be subject to the same dimensional requirements and other restrictions as a dwelling in a Residence C-2B district, except that the height limitation on lots 0 » L) Lo~ 1 |
abutting Hampshire Street shall be sixty-fi\?é\‘?%% i 109./3('SEIZE;ACK1 — HziJ !//// s SIS SAN S S S S ‘, /
14417 =
20.5
SETBACK 1 SETBACK 2 SETBACK 3
NORTH MASSING SETBACK: ~ MIDDLE MASSING SETBACK: SOUTH MASSING SETBACK:
(35 +42)/ (5+2) (33 +21)/ (5+2) (35 +46) / (5+2)
7717 5417 81/7
11 7.7 11.6'
42'- 0" 21'-0" L 45'- 11 1/2" ]
1 (SETBACKI1XFACING AREA1)+(SETBACK2xFACING AREA2)+(SETBACK3XFACING AREA3)
= = (11'x 1,342 S.F.) + (32.2' x 495 S.F.) + (11' x 1,036 S.F.) 1
£ 14,762+15,939+11,396
A 42,097
5 A-300B
1342.S.F P4 1
g SINGLE PLANE SETBACK:
s (1342 S.F. +495 S.F. +1036 S.F.) X 20.5
g 2873 X 20.5
i = = 58,896.5
: Ml 1 Site Plan
— — 1/8" =1'-0"
108" - 11 1/2"

Left Side Setback Calculation
L]ﬁll - lI_OII
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Gross Floor Area per Zoning 17 IVALOO STREET SUITE 400
SOMERVILLE, MA 02143
Floor Area Gross. The sum, in square feet, of the gross horizontal areas of all floors of a building, as measured from Lu Area ‘ Level ‘ Name ‘ ZONE
the exterior walls [except in (8) and (9) below where only interior space shall be measured and in (h) where the area of TELEPHONE: 617-591-8682
the parking facility shall be measured] of a building or the centerline of party walls between buildings. D WJ ‘
Gross Floor Area shall include: O BA Zone '? i i GEA - dential (C-1)
(a) roofed porches and balconies whether enclosed or unclosed; ' . ‘ 1500 SF ‘ 1st Floor ‘ GFA - Lodge (BA) ‘ BA Zone B B G AC{ cg_lgntlal (C-1) OISR A=) CONSULTANTS:
(b) unroofed porches and balconies above third floor, with the exception of porch and balcony spaces associated with U 3 | I 5SH
Functional Green Roof Area, in accordance with the regulations in Section 22.30 of this Zoning Ordinance; 1500 SF 405
(c) elevator shafts and stairwells on each floor, not excluded in (6) below; (D 1500 SF e —
(d) attic space, whether finished or unfinished, within the area of a horizontal plane that is five (5) feet above the attic
floor and which touches the side walls and/or the underside of the roof rafters and which is not excluded in (5) below; Z C-1 Zone
(e) interior balconies, mezzanines, and penthouses; — 88 SF 1st Floor GEA - Residential (C 1) C-1 Zone
(f) deleted - - -
(g) area of parking facilities in structures except as excluded in (2) below; and Z 251 SF 1st Floor GFA - Residential (C-l) C-1 Zone i
(h) any accessory parking spaces not in above ground structures if in excess of the maximum number permitted on the O - -
premises as set forth in Section 5.25 and 6.30. Y 405 SF 2nd Floor |GFA - Residential (C-1) C-1 Zone
Gross Floor Area shall not include: _ 405 SF 3rd Floor |GFA - Residential (C-1) C-1 Zone =
(1) areas used for off street loading purposes; C=
(2) area of parking facilities in structures located underground and the area of on grade open parking spaces outside the D: 1149 SF \ \ \ o [
building footprint at or below the maximum number permitted on the premises as set forth in Sections 5.25 and 6.30; Lu 1149 SE =
(3) basement and cellar areas devoted to the operations and maintenance of the building such as heating and cooling = B 1 e
equipment, electrical and telephone facilities, and fuel storage; D_ C-2B Zone
(4) open and lattice-work fire escapes; - :
(5) unroofed porches and balconies no higher than the third floor; < 580 SF 1st Floor GFA - Residential (C-2B) C-2B Zone
(6) attic space and other areas devoted to elevator machinery or mechanical equipment necessary for the operation of 126 SF 1st Floor GFA - Residential (C-ZB) C-2B Zone —
the building, including sustainable mechanical systems and related equipment and chases for systems including, but not LIJ - -
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36-111

FREITAS, JOSE R. & ZELIA C. FREITAS, TRUSTEES
24 JEFFERSON ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

36-116

POLISH AMERICAN CITIZENS ASSOCIATION OF
CAMBRIDGE &

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE TAX TITLE

747 CAMBRIDGE ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141-1428
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SAUER, JAMES W. & MAUREEN V. SAUER
14 MARION STREET

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141-1030

37-19

DIDOMENICO, SALVATORE &
MARIE DIDOMENICO TRS

716 CAMBRIDGE STREET
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141-1497

36-113

PONDELLI, ALBERT J. & LUCIAY. PONDELLI,
TRS. OF THE MARION TRUST

56 GILMAN STREET

SOMERVILLE, MA 02145-3805

37-12

SMITH, CHRISTA

C/O CHRISTA S. SHARMA

150 BERKSHIRE STREET — UNIT 1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

36-199

DIBIASE, GIRO, JR. & FELICIA DIBIASE
12 CHURCHILL RD

WINCHESTER, MA 01890

37-17

MEDEIROS, ANTONIO & MICHAEL VITAL, JOAO
CARVALHO, TRUOF THE JAM REALTY TRUS
732 CAMBRIDGE ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141-1401

37-12

SPARROW, JANE,

A LIFE ESTATE THE SPARROW FAM IREV TRUST
152 BERKSHIRE ST. UNIT 1

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

MILLER, LAUREN M.

146 BERKSHIRE ST. UNIT#2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

36-249

BARROS, MANUEL S. & MARIA T. BARROS,
TRS. OF M & M BARROS REALTY TRUST

4 MARION STREET

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

36-117

CLINTON, LAWRENCE F. &
NANCY M. DILANDO TRUSTEES
757 CAMBRIDGE ST
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

36-237

AUBOURG, MARIE I.

16 MARION ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141-1030

37-15

MOREIRA, LISA & MANUEL MOREIRA TRUSTEE
OF LMCM REAL ESTATE TRUST

7 PEPPER HILL DR.

WINCHESTER, MA 01890

36-118

761 CAMBRIDGE STREET, LLC
47 IRMA AVE

WATERTOWN, MA 02472

36-112

REGO, JOSE R. & MARIA R. REGO
TRUSTEES, THE REGO FAMILY TRUST
20 JEFFERSON ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

36-247

CAMBRIDGE CITY OF COMM DEV
57 INMAN ST

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

36-247

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
C/O LOUIS DePASQUALE,
CITY MANAGER

37-12

DAVE, PRATIK K.

148 BERKSHIRE ST., #3
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

BENZ, MARCEL & LAUREN BENZ
764 CAMBRIDGE ST., UNIT #5
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138

7%;2 (14"//6 /KZ/ . ST ANTLBE ~ 2L

/fg Yoy, 128

KEMS HOLDING CORPORATION
C/O ED DOHERTY

200 BROADWAY —SUITE 103
LYNNFIELD, MA 01940

37-114

CENTRAL BAKERY, INC.
732 CAMBRIDGE ST.
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-14-13

DIBIASE, GIRO & ELIZABETH DIABIASE
TRS. NOMINEE TRUST

26 GIRARD RD

WINCHESTER, MA 01890-3339

37-18

BERGANTINO, ANGELO A. & PAULINE M.
TRS REALTY TRUST

20 LANSDOWNE RD

ARLINGTON, MA 02474

36-198

DIBIASE, FELICIA

17 MARION ST
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

36-247

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
C/O NANCY GLOWA
CITY SOLICITOR

37-12

LIN, BEVIN

152 BERKSHIRE STREET #153/6
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

BERZANSKIS, AUDRIUS

764 CAMBRIDGE STREET, UNIT #8
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

MAIL, RANDI

146 BERKSHIRE ST., UNIT #3
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

LACY, BROCK T. & CYNTHIA M. POLLARD
4469 MARIGOLD DR.

CHINO , CA 91710-5033



37-12

BEAUBIEN, SIMONE

152 BERKSHIRE ST., UNIT #4
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

VANDEVER, KATHRYN G.
146 BERKSHIRE ST., #7
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

PURCHON, SUSAN F.

146 BERKSHIRE ST., #148/1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

BECHO, BZUMINA

770 CAMBRIDGE ST
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

YACCATO, KARIN J.

764 CAMBRIDGE ST. UNIT#2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

SUTTON, BRYAN

764 CAMBRIDGE ST., #6
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

VAN MIDDLESWORTH, REX & DIANE UMSTEAD
1201 CLAIRE AVE

AUSTIN, TX 78703

37-12

BRAVERMAN, JONATHAN

150 BERKSHSIRE ST UNIT #150
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141
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37-12

GATELY, JOSHUA J. & HEATHER M. SWEENEY
152 BERKSHIRE STREET, UNIT #2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

SHIMANOVSKAYA, VERONICA A,
148 BERKSHIRE ST #5
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

HILL, LENORE

21 VILLAGE ST.
SOMERVILLE, MA 02143

37-12

POEHLMAN, KRISTY & LARISSA POLLARD
764 CAMBRIDGE ST., #764/7
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
1900 MARKET ST. SUITE 800

PHILADELPHIA, MA 19103-0012

37-12

WILLIAMS, ROBERTA L. & CAROL MILLER STINE
764 CAMBRIDGE ST., UNIT #1

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

MALAVER, PEDRO J.

148 BERKSHIRE ST., UNIT #2
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

HANEY, BLAIRT.

148 BERKSHIRE STREET, UNIT 148-8
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

BENEDICT, RACHEL A.

146 BERKSHIRE ST., #148/4
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

HERNANDEZ, GUSTAVO
146 BERKSHIRE ST. UNIT#1
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12 :
MCCLENDON, CHRISTOPHER LEE
TING YING WU MCCLENDON .
764 CAMBRIDGE ST., #764/3
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

MEDRANO, ELVIS

6 MIDDLESEX CANAL PARK
WOBURN, MA 01801

37-12

ANDERSON, RICHARD STANLEY & HEIDI
WINSTON ALLISON TRU OF FLAMMIA FAM

152 BERKSHIRE ST. UNIT#3
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141

37-12

PAPA, ALEXANDRIA

152 BERKSHIRE ST #152/6
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141



	#1 Aplication Forms
	#2 Application filed with Clerk's Office
	#3 Plan Submission with Photos
	Sheets
	A-000 - Cover Sheet
	A-020 - Architectural Site Plan
	A-021 - Bike Parking Plan
	A-022 - Area Plans
	A-100 - 1st Floor Plan
	A-101 - 2nd Floor Plan
	A-102 - 3rd Floor Plan
	A-103 - Proposed Roof Plan
	A-300 - Front Elevations
	A-300B - Front Elevations
	A-301 - Side Elevations
	A-301B - Side Elevations
	A-302 - Courtyard Elevations
	A-302B - Courtyard Elevations
	AV-1 - Neighborhood Photos
	AV-2 - Perspectives
	SS-1 - Shadow Study
	SS-2 - Existing Shadow Study


	#4 Abutters List



